

*Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division*

PENELOPE MAUER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES; ANN KLEIN
FORENSIC CENTER; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE ANN KLEIN FORENSIC CENTER; REED
GLADEY; ANN KENYON; GLENN FERGUSON;
ELIZABETH CONNOLLY; VALERIE MIELKE; AND
JOHN DOES 1-10 BEING AGENTS, SERVANTS AND
EMPLOYEES OF DEFENDANTS AS A CONTINUING
INVESTIGATION MAY REVEAL (WHO ARE
FICTITIOUSLY NAMED BECAUSE THEIR TRUE
IDENTITIES ARE UNKNOWN),

Defendants-Respondents.

PENELOPE MAUER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DIVISION OF
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES; TRENTON
PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL; ROBYN WRAMAGE-
CAPOROSO, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER; ROBIN
MURR, DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES,
TRENTON PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL; ANN KLEIN
FORENSIC CENTER; KRISTIN HUNT, DIRECTOR OF
HUMAN RESOURCES, ANN KLEIN FORENSIC
CENTER; AND JOHN DOES 1-10 BEING AGENTS,
SERVANTS AND EMPLOYEES OF DEFENDANTS AS A
CONTINUING INVESTIGATION MAY REVEAL (WHO
ARE FICTITIOUSLY NAMED BECAUSE THEIR TRUE
IDENTITIES ARE UNKNOWN),

Defendants-Respondents.

Docket No. A-000108-24

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Mercer County, Law Division

Docket No. Below:
MER-L-197-17

Docket No. Below:
MER-L-388-22

Sat Below:
Hon. Douglas H. Hurd, P.J.Cv.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PENELOPE MAUER

On the Brief:

Donald F. Burke, Esq.
#008011983

Donald F. Burke Jr., Esq.
#034812011

LAW OFFICE OF DONALD F. BURKE
45 Gale Road
Brick, New Jersey 08723
Tel: (732) 966-4922
Email: donaldburkeesq@gmail.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Penelope Mauer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
Point I	
Due to the Indictment of Its Partner William Tambussi, Esq., and the Alleged Involvement in Criminal Wrongdoing of Unnamed Lawyers of the Firm of Brown & Connery, LLP, the Firm Must Be Disqualified from Representing the Defendants in this Matter (Pa182; T).....	5
A. Brown & Connery, LLP Have a Conflict Contrary to the Outside Counsel Guidelines	5
B. The Brown and Connery, LLP Partnership Cannot Continue Representing the Defendants Where one of its Partners is Disqualified.....	6
C. Public Entities Cannot Waive Conflicts	9
D. The Indictment References Brown and Connery, LLP and an Unnamed Partner, Lawyer-2, as Being Participants in the Wrongdoing of Tambussi and His Co-Defendants.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

7-31-24 Order Denying Plaintiff’s MotionPa182
7-31-24 Transcript of Decision T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alam v. Ameribuilt Contractors, 474 N.J. Super. 30, 36 (App. Div. 2022).....7
Dental Health Assocs. S. Jersey, P.A. v. RRI Gibbsboro, LLC, 471 N.J. Super.
184, 192 (App. Div. 2022).....6
Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 109 N.J. 201, 218 (1988) 7, 8, 10, 14
Reardon v. Marlayne, Inc., 83 N.J. 460 (1980) 7, 9, 10
State in the Int. of S.G., 175 N.J. 132 (2003)7
State v. Bellucci, 81 N.J. 531 (1980)8, 14
State v. Davis, 366 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2004).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Lankenau, Docket No. DRB 16-442 and Docket No. DRB 17-143 (2017)8
Opinion No. 128, 91 N.J.L.J. 309 (1968)7

RULES

R.P.C. 1.7(b)(1).....9
